slowly decreasing over time but never reaching
net-zero, limiting warming at the end of the century
to 2.8°C.

In addition, the analysis considers two scenarios to
assess the physical risk exposure of MSCI to determine
an aggregated Physical Climate VaR. The scenario
analysis factored the effects of extreme weather
events into both aggressive and average physical risk
outcomes. This physical risk scenario analysis reports
an impact on valuation that would come mainly from
tropical cyclones, extreme heat and coastal flooding,
which, taken together, would lower MSCI’s valuation
by 1.27% in the aggressive outcome.

We believe that the nature of MSCI’s business as a
service provider of tools and solutions to the investment
industry helps limit the impact of many common physical
risks of climate change. We believe that our geographic
flexibility, ability to adapt to potential climate shifts and
support of net-zero goals will help our efforts to limit the
impact of transition and physical risks stemming from
climate change.

Figure 9: Overview of Climate VaR analysis for MSCI1

Policy risk

Low
Image/

SSP1

Mid-range
aim

CGEQ

High aim
 CGE

late

Direct Emissions
3°C Scenario -0.00%
2°C Scenario -0.00% -0.00% -0.00%
1.5°C Scenario -0.00%

Electricity Use
3°C Scenario -0.00%
2°C Scenario -0.00% -0.02% -0.05%
1.5°C Scenario -0.04%

Value Chain
3°C Scenario -0.00%
2°C Scenario -0.00% -0.02% -0.06%
1.5°C Scenario -0.07%

Technology opportunities
3°C Scenario +0.00%
2°C Scenario +0.00% +0.00% +0.00%
1.5°C Scenario +0.00%

Physical risk Aggressive Average

Coastal flooding -0.18%  -0.12%
Extreme cold +0.00%  +0.01%
Fluvial flooding -0.01%  -0.01%
Extreme heat -0.26%  -0.22%
Precipitation +0.00%  +0.01%
River low flow N/A N/A
Extreme snowfall +0.00%  +0.00%
Tropical cyclones -0.92%  -0.33%
Wildfire  -0.00%  -0.00%
Extreme wind  +0.00%  +0.00%
Aggregated Physical Climate VaR -1.27%  -0.66%

The Aggregated Climate VaR is the sum of the Climate VaRs for each climate scenario that has been evaluated for
MSCI: policy risk, technology opportunities and physical risk.

Aggregated Climate VaR
2°C mid-range and aggressive physical climate risk scenarios -1.32%

Source: MSCI ESG Research, June 2022

1	 IMAGE/SSP1: Integrated Model to Assess the Global Environment/Shared Socioeconomic Pathways AIM CGE: Asia-Pacific Integrated
Assessment Model/Computable General Equilibrium.

39TCFD Report 2024

About this Report Executive Summary TCFD Table Governance Strategy Risk Management Metrics and Targets